

FILED

SEP 30 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 321215

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BETTYJEAN TRIPLETT, et al.,

Respondents.

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH
SERVICES, et al.,

Petitioners.

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S BRIEF

The Markam Group, Inc., P.S.
Attorneys for Appellants

Mark D. Kamitomo, WSBA No.18803
Collin M. Harper, WSBA No. 44251
421 West Riverside Ave., Suite 1060
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 747-0902

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PERTINENT HISTORY	5
III.	ADDITIONAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND OF LAKELAND VILLAGE ESTABLISHING SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP AND STATE CREATED DANGER.....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
B.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS APPROPRIATELY DENIED BECAUSE THE DISPUTED FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT APPELLANTS VIOLATED MS. SMITH’S 14 TH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO REASONABLE SAFETY OR BODILY SECURITY	12
1.	The trial court correctly concluded that material issues of fact exist as to whether Petitioners violated Kathleen’s right to reasonable safety or bodily security by creating the danger resulting in Ms. Smith’s death.....	13
2.	The trial court correctly concluded that material issues of fact exist as to whether there was a “special relationship” between the defendants and Ms. Smith as a result of the restrictions on Ms. Smith’s freedom to act for herself.....	20
C.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS APPROPRIATELY DENIED BECAUSE THE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	26
1.	Mr. Noland was not engaged in a discretionary function when he left Kathleen alone in the bathtub in violation of her bathing directive.....	27
2.	Assuming arguendo that Lakeland was engaged in a discretionary function, it is not entitled to qualified immunity because a reasonable person would know his/her conduct violated Ms. Smith’s constitutional rights.....	28

D.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS APPROPRIATELY DENIED BECAUSE ALL OF THE PETITIONERS ARE SUBJECT TO RESPONDENTS' §1983 CLAIM AND IT WAS PROPER TO ALLOW FOR MORE DISCOVERY PRIOR TO DISMISSING ANY OF THE PETITIONERS.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> 483 U.S. 635, 638-39, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 3038, 97 L.Ed.2d 523 (1987).....	29, 31, 32
<u>Atherton Condo Ass'n v. Blume Dev. Company</u> 115 Wn. 2d 506, 516, 798 P.2d 250 (1990).....	12
<u>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep't.</u> 901 F.2d 696, 699 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	12
<u>Barrie v. Hosts of America, Inc.</u> 94 Wn.2d 640, 642, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	12
<u>Campbell v. State Department of Social & Health Services</u> 671 F.3d 837 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 32, 33
<u>Clark v. Donahue</u> 885 F.Supp. 1159, 1161 (1995).....	21, 22, 23, 25, 30, 31, 32
<u>Dennis v. Higgins</u> 498 U.S. 439, 443, 111 S.Ct. 865, 112 L.Ed.2d 969 (1991).....	12
<u>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</u> 489 U.S. 189, 200, 109 S.Ct. 998, 103 L.Ed.2d 249 (1989)	11, 13, 16, 17, 21, 23, 30, 31
<u>Estate of Cassara v. Illinois</u> 853 F.Supp. 273, 279 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	23, 30, 31, 32
<u>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</u> 324 F.3d 1130, 1136-37 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	29
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> 457 U.S. 800, 818, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982).....	26, 29, 31
<u>Hash v. The Children's Orthopedic Hospital</u> 110 Wn.2d 912, 915, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	12
<u>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</u> 370 F.3d 1252, 1263-64 (11 th Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<u>Johnson v. City of Seattle</u> 474 F.3d 634 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16

<u>Jones v. State Dep't of Health</u> 170 Wn.2d 338, 355, 242 P.3d 825 (2010)	26
<u>Kennedy v. City of Richfield</u> 439 F.3d 1055, 1062 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	14, 16, 19, 20, 30, 32
<u>L.W. v. Grubbs</u> 974 F.2d 119, 122 (9 TH Cir. 1992).....	12, 14, 30
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> 475 U.S. 335, 341, 106 S.Ct. 1092, 1096, 89 L.Ed.2d 271 (1986).....	29
<u>Monell v. City of New York Dept. of Social Services</u> 436 U.S. 658, 684, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 2032, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978).....	13
<u>Patel v. Kent Sch. Dist.</u> 648 F.3d 965, 975 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	13, 15
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> 555 U.S. 223, 231-32, 129 S.Ct. 808, 815-16, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009).....	26, 29
<u>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</u> 115 F.3 707, 711 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 30, 32
<u>Schwenk v. Hartford</u> 204 F.3d 1187, 1195 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	29
<u>Taylor v. List</u> 880 F.2d 1040, 1045 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	34
<u>Torisky v. Schweiker</u> 446 F.3d 438, 446 (3 rd Cir. 2006).....	11, 21, 22
<u>United States v. Pennsylvania</u> 832 F.Supp. 122, 124-25 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	23, 30, 31, 32
<u>Winston v. State Dep't. of Corr.</u> 130 Wn.App. 61, 64-65, 121 P.3d 1201, 1203 (2005).....	33
<u>Wood v. Ostrander</u> 879 F.2d 583, 588-90 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	14, 16, 19, 20, 32
<u>Youngberg v. Romeo</u> 457 U.S. 307, 319 n.25, 102 S.Ct. 2452, 73 L.Ed. 28 (1982).....	13, 21

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 71A 20.0109
CR 56(c)11
